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Supplies and accessories
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22  / 30  / 40 Dt

enTechnical information

Package contents

17724A

361062

603721
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30 40 Dt22 

en

Fuel

Operating voltage

Fuel consumption

Heating power

Power consumption

Dimensions (L x H x W)

Weight

Maximum permitted length of
exhaust pipe

Maximum permitted length of
fuel hose

Minimum area of the replacement air 
opening

Suitable Exhaust gas lead-throughs

Technical information

2467 2460

Heating air volume, min *)

Heating air volume, max *)

1066 2466 

Maximum permitted length of
outlet air duct

Maximum permitted length of
inlet air duct

Warm air connection

Fresh air connection

Connections

*)
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enTechnical information

Operation description
22  30 40 Dt

22 30 

40 Dt
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Heater installation

Things to note when selecting the installation location

Things to note when installing pipes, hoses and cables

Installation space

The heater cannot be installed into a space which may include gasoline 
fumes (danger of explosion).

en
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Always use original Wallas accessories and parts with Wallas 
equipment.

In a metal-hulled boat, you must ensure that the device, the exhaust 
gas lead-through, the fuel connection, the control panel, and all other 
parts are insulated from the boat’s hull. This must be done to

prevent electrochemical corrosion
prevent voltage from being transmitted from the hull to the device
or vice versa during electrical faults.

The necessary installation tools

Installation enen
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40 Dt

22 
30 

1
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2

Fastening the device

22   30 40 
Dt

nstallation enen
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1 2

3

4

enInstallation

Control panel installation

You can utilize the sample of the box when drawing the lines of the 
installation hole.

The thermostat sensor is in the panel face, so select the location with 
thermostatic operation/regulation in mind.  Do not install close to 
heat source or close to a window or door.  Avoid locations that might 
be contacted by direct sunlight.  The length of the control panel cable 
is 6 m.  A 10 meter cable 363058 is available as an accessory.
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12 V

enInstallation

Connections of the device

Things to note about the connections

COLD 
AIR

WARM AIR
OUT

EXHAUST
OUT

COMBUSTION AIR IN
(22 , 30 )

Remote control (accessory)
Timer (accessory)

Solenoid valve
(accessory)

Use pliers to hold 
the pump inlet elbow 
steady, while you 
tighten the 12 mm fuel 
line nut!

en
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enInstallatio

Electrical connections

Things to note about the connections

Total length of the power cord (m) Cross-sectional area of the cable in square mm 
(US Gauge)

Main switch

Never use the main switch to cut the power before the cooling phase 
is completed.

The cross-sectional area of the cable

en
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Electrical connections of the device

24 V direct current system

Device’s quick 
coupling

ing

Main switch Main fuse

Power cord

Checking the connection

The unit should be connected to a battery used for purposes other than 
starting the engine, if possible.

Installation enen
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2024

2027

4030

4130

enInstallation

Fuel connections

Things to note about the connections

300692 30016

Fuel feed

Connection to a separate tank

leak into the hose.  Always check the cleanliness of the connection 
surfaces before tightening.  Air leaks in the fuel system will cause the 
device to malfunction.

Volume length x height x width Order code
Wallas fuel tanks

en
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enInstallation

Installation instructions for Tank connection 30018

If the device uses the main tank, note that the device cannot take the 
fuel from the same fuel output line as the engine.
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enInstallation

Installation instructions for Tank connection

367215 367216
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enInstallation

30011

30011
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6

1

41 6

enInstallation

Installation instructions for Solenoid valve 30012 (accessory)
30012

Our recommendations in the fol-
lowing
installation scenarios:

30012

If the fuel level in the tank is above the device, a solenoid valve 
30012 must be installed in the fuel line immediately after the tank 
lead-through.

en
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enInstallation

Selecting the fuel

the fuel supplier.

-
try. Always check the right fuel from your importer / dealer

en
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enInstallation

Exhaust gas connections

Exhaust gas lead-throughs
2467 2460

22 30 
2448

1066 2466 
40 Dt 1028

General instructions for exhaust gas connections

LOCATION

INSTALLATION

OTHER THINGS TO NOTE

602293

en
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enInstallation

Insulation kits

Insulation kit for a metal-hulled boat

Insulation kit 2461 for circular coaxial lead-throughs (2467 and 
2460)

Insulation kit 602308 for a side lead-through (1066)
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2448
(1028+2045)

2467

1028

2045

2467

enInstallation

Side lead-through 2467

The 1028 exhaust gas pipe must be 0–  mm ( ” - ”) longer than 
the 2045 inlet pipe. This way the exhaust gas pipe will stay in 

the 
overall length of the piping.

17679

Package contents

en
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2460

Installation en

Closable lead-through 2460

Maintenance

17676

Package contents
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2460

2460

1028

2045

2448
(1028+2045)

Installation en

The 1028 exhaust gas pipe must be 30–50 mm (1 3/16” - 1 31/32”) longer 
than the 2045 inlet pipe. This way the exhaust gas pipe will stay in 

the overall length of the piping.
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602293

2466

1028 602307

1066

1028

602293

Installation en

Installallation of the exhaust gas connctions of the model 40 Dt
40 Dt 1028

1066

2466

The exhaust gas tube 
reaches a high tempera-
ture!
Be sure that the tube 

-
ble materials and double 
check the connections. 
Insulation sock 1030 is 
available as an accessory.
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Installation en

Drainage lock 602293 (40 Dt)

When washing the boat with a pressure washer, never aim the water jet 
at the lead-through as the device may get wet.
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4411

4411
3411

2411

2411

2411

3413

3413

4414

4414

4414

2467 / 1066

2448 / 1028

3410

2410

enInstallation

Air ductings

Description of installation into engine compartment

ENGINE ROOM
Control panel

CABIN 1 CABIN 2

Silencer 3416
(accessory)

Bulk head lead-through 3417
(accessory)

it is useful to lead the hotter duct all the way to the front. The other 
duct can then be distributed according the need.

CABIN 1

CABIN 1

CABIN 2

CABIN 2

FRONT OF THE BOAT

FRONT OF THE BOAT

en
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Installation en

There has to be minimum 100 cm2 (16 square inches) ventilation hole in 
the space where the heater is installed.

Warm air ducting of the heater

Outlet ducting
3410

3413

3411

3412

Inlet ducting and makeup air

4411

Ducting runs

3412

ducting bringing fresh air from outside the boat, return air from inside 
the heated cabin or both.  The heater should NEVER take inlet makeup 
air from the engine spaces.

en
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ø 75 mm

1
3

5

4

2

7

6

Installation en

At least one of the two air outlets of the heater must be open at all 
times.

3416 silencer (accessory) 

Ventilation

Installation of the air registers
3411 2411

3411

2411

en
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enInstallation

Warm air outlet

Initial start-up

After two unsuccessful start-ups, the device
will lock.

Follow the instruction for unlocking the device
and try again.

Remember to carefully read the instruc-
tions for installing, operating and ser-
vicing each device before installation.

 Test-run performed

Serial number

Company

Installer

Installation date

Signed

Installation and initial start-up
Installation

Fuel system

 Fasten the fuel hose couplings tightly.

Electrical installation

Exhaust fumes
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1 2 8 3 9

5 7 6 4

1. ~ 5 °C (~ 41 °F)
2. ~ 11 °C (~ 52 °F)
3. ~ 17 °C (~ 63 °F)
4. ~ 23 °C (~ 73 °F)
5. ~ 29 °C (~ 84 °F)
6. ~ 35 °C (~ 95 °F)

enOperation

Device use

Ignition

en
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Operation en

First start-up

Adjusting the heat

Thermostat mode

The total time of the starting procedure is app. 11 minutes, when after 
the device can be adjusted or will set itself to the selected effect.

en
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Operation en

Sun-switch

Manual use

Air boost

When adjusting the effect from the regulation knob, the effect adjusts 
smoothly.

en
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Operation en

Ventilation

Shutdown

Remote control

Colour Blink interval Function

Green

Red

Red

Orange

Orange

Orange

Yellow

Signal lights

Green

Yellow

Orange

en
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3 9

4

enMaintenance

Fault signals and releasing the lock

Yellow

Yellow

Yellow

Yellow

Yellow

Red

Red

Red

Colour Blink interval Fault description

If the heater has locked itself, you must determine the cause for 
the locking before releasing it.

Yellow

Red

Green

en
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enMaintenance

Maintenance recommendations

Basic maintenance of diesel-operated devices

Maintenance procedure Maintenance interval Carried out by

Special recommendations

Removal of the water from the tank

Winter storage

Spare parts

An anti-freezing agent for diesel vehicles may increase the forming 
of scale at the bottom of the burner and therefore shorten the mainte-
nance interval.

en
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enMaintenance

Troubleshooting, locking indication

RELEASING THE LOCK:

The device locks itself after 2 
unsuccessful starts.

If the heater has locked itself, you must 
determine the cause for the locking before 

releasing it.

The fuel line is empty.

The fuel line is full.

Bring the device in for service.

The glow plug has too weak 
effect.

The burner is filled with crust.

There is a strong wind 
pressure coming into the lead-

through.

Check the possible overflow of 
the burner!

Locking indication

en
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enMaintenance

Troubleshooting, undervoltage

The operating voltage in the 
current connector of the device is 
below 10,7 V when the unit is in a 

load.

Yellow
Undervoltage

Bring the device in for service.

en
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enMaintenance

The overheating thermostat has 
activated and stopped the function 

of the fuel pump.

Red
Indicating flameout

The fuel has run out or its level is 
too low for the intake hose in the 

tank to reach it.

High wind pressure at the exhaust 
lead-through fitting.

Water in the exhaust gas hose.

Water in the fuel.

The burner is sooted.
The fuel pump is broken.

The fuel needle is blocked.
Bring the device in for service.

Red

Overheat

Yellow
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2+1

enWarranty Terms 

When making a warranty claim, the customer must provide proof that the mainte-
nance and safety instructions have been thoroughly followed.  
This warranty does not apply to defects which have arisen due to carelessness in fol-
lowing installation, operation and maintenance instructions.

Wallas-Marin Oy

en
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1 2
3

4

5 6 7

8 10
9 11

12 13
14 15

16
17

3624161

3653

3690115

3690077

3641109

3686082

3653164

3640376

3640158

36250210

36260111

36106313

36211015

369017

36730612

36210814

36750616

36106218

18

22 

enen
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Spare parts

490526C

490529



1 2
3

4

5 6 7

8 10
9 11

12 13
14 15

16
17

3624161

3653

3690115

3690077

3641109

3686082

3653154

3640376

3640158

36250210

36260111

36106813

36211015

369017

36730612

36211314

36750616

36106218

18

30 
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Spare parts
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1 2
3

4

5 6 7

8 10
9 11

12
13

14

15 16 17

18

3624171

3651113

3690285

3690077

3641309

3686092

3654114

3640376

3640158

36250210

36260111

36531513

36211315

36750617

36730612

36106814

36211016

36902518

36106219

19

40 Dt

enSpare parts en
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